-   all of our directors and executive officers as a group.

The table also describes the shares being offered and shares beneficially owned
after the offering by selling stockholders.

Unless otherwise indicated, each of the stockholders listed below has sole
voting and investment power with respect to the shares beneficially owned, and
the address of each of the listed stockholders is 500 West First Street,
Hutchinson, KS 67501. We describe material relationships between the selling
stockholders and us below under "Certain Transactions." As of June 14, 1999, MCM
had ten stockholders of record.

   SHARES BENEFICIALLY OWNED   SHARES BENEFICIALLY OWNED
   PRIOR TO THE OFFERING   SHARES   AFTER THE OFFERING
   --------------------------   BEING   --------------------------
NAME AND ADDRESS OF BENEFICIAL OWNER   NUMBER   PERCENTAGE   OFFERED   NUMBER   PERCENTAGE(1)
- ------------------------------------   -----------   ------------   -------   ----------   -------------

MCM Holding Company LLC(2).....   1,729,396   35.0%   833,334   896,062   10.8%
  280 Park Avenue, 41st Floor
  New York, NY 10017
C.P. International Investments
  Limited(3)(4).....   1,729,396   35.0%   833,333   896,063   10.8%
  2nd Floor, Block A
  Russel Court Street
  Stephen's Green,
  Dublin, Ireland
Frank Chandler(5).....   1,000,579   20.3%   --   1,000,579   12.1%
Madison West Associates Corp.(2).....   603,806   12.2%   290,953   312,853   3.8%
  280 Park Avenue
  New York, NY 10017
Peter Stewart Nigel Frazer(4).....   345,879   7.0%   166,667   179,212   2.2%
  Zetland Plantation
  Nevis, West Indies
Bradley Hochstein.....   61,764   1.3%   --   61,764   *
John Chandler(5).....   98,823   2.0%   --   98,823   1.2%
Eric D. Kogan(2).....   98,823   2.0%   47,619   51,204   *
Peter W. May(2).....   290,539   5.9%   140,000   150,539   1.8%
James D. Packer(3).....   --   --   --   --   --
Nelson Peltz(2).....   581,077   11.8%   280,000   301,077   3.6%
Robert M. Whyte(6).....   --   --   --   --   --
John Willinge.....   --   --   --   --   --
All directors and officers as a group
  (13 persons)(7).....   2,386,893   48.3%   467,619   1,919,274   23.1%

- ---------------------------

 *  Less than one percent.

(1) Assumes no exercise of the underwriters' over-allotment option. If the
   underwriters fully exercise the over-allotment option, then the percentage
   ownership would be as follows: MCM Holding Company LLC (9.9%); C.P.
   International Investments Limited (9.9%); Mr. Frank Chandler (11.0%);
   Madison West Associates Corp. (3.5%); Mr. Frazer (2.0%); Mr. Hochstein
   (0.7%); Mr. John Chandler (1.1%); Mr. Kogan (0.6%); Mr. May (1.7%); Mr.
   Packer (0.0%); Mr. Peltz (3.3%); Mr. Whyte (0.0%); Mr. Willinge (0.0%); and